The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary items are as follows:

Particulars

For the year ended
March 31, 2024

For the year ended
March 31, 2023

Foreign
Currency

 INR
Foreign

Currency
 INR

Other foreign currency exposures:
Export  receivables
USD  77.39  6,454.59  62.44  5,133.40
EURO  3.18  285.96  -   -
GBP  0.24  25.33  0.12  12.72
Overseas creditors
USD  0.61  51.05  0.04  3.63
EURO  0.11  9.73  -   -
Balance with banks
USD  1.27  105.98  3.66  300.63

	 Foreign currency sensitivity- Impact on profit

Change in foreign exchange rates  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023
 5% increase  5% decrease  5% increase  5% decrease

USD 325.48 (325.48) 271.52 (271.52)
EURO 13.81 (13.81) - -
GBP 1.27 (1.27) 0.64 (0.64)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity-Impact on equity

The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1% increase or decrease in the foreign currencies against,
with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure
of the Company as at the reporting date. 1% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rate. 1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following
impact on profit before tax per rupee:

Change in foreign exchange rates  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023
 5% increase  5% decrease  5% increase  5% decrease

USD 243.55 (243.55) 203.18 (203.18)
EURO 10.34 (10.34) - -
GBP 0.95 (0.95) 0.48 (0.48)

190 Annual Report 2023-24

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024

(` in Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

50 	Financial Instruments

	 A- Category wise classification of Financial Instruments

Particulars
As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

FVTPL
Amortized

cost
FVTOCI FVTPL

Amortized
cost

FVTOCI

Financial assets
	 Investment
		  Equity Instrument  -   13,539.53  -   -   13,539.53  -
		  Preference Shares  -   -   -   -   -   -
	 Trade receivables  -   97,815.01  -   -   82,405.59  -
	 Cash and cash equivalents  -   8,559.18  -   -   12,155.25  -
	� Bank balances other than

above
 -   1,437.10  -   -   921.87  -

	 Loans  -   1,476.34  -   -   2,226.34  -
	 Other financial assets  -   7,282.54  -   -   7,879.74  -
Total  -   130,109.70  -   -   119,128.32  -
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings  -   73,709.05  -   -   69,675.83  -
	 Lease liabilities  -   8,126.37  -   -   5,687.78  -
	 Trade payables  -   26,704.88  -   -   27,494.69  -
	 Other financial liabilities  -   33,073.39  -   -   22,053.03  -
Total  -   141,613.69  -   -   124,911.33  -

	 B- Fair value hierarchy

The following table provides fair value management hierarchy of the company’s assets:

Particulars  Level 1 Level 2  Level 3
March 31, 2024
Assets for which fair values are disclosed
(Note 50A)
Investment
	 Equity instrument  -   -   13,539.53
	 Preference shares  -   -   -
Trade receivables  -   -   97,815.01
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   8,559.18
Bank balances other than above  -   -   1,437.10
Loans  -   -   1,476.34
Other financial assets  -   -   7,282.54
Total  -   -   130,109.70
Liabilities for which fair values are disclosed
(Note 50A)
	 Borrowings - -  73,709.05
	 Lease liabilities - -  8,126.37
	 Trade payables - -  26,704.88
	 Other financial liabilities -  -   33,073.39

-  -   141,613.69